cel of land and premises, situate, 
lying and being in the Township of 

Upper Allen, In the County of Cum-
berland and commonwealth of Penn-
sylvania, more particularly described 
as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the 
eastern line of Kent Drive, said point 
being located three hundred forty-five 
(345) feet measured In a northerly 
direction along the eastern tine of 
Kent Drive from the I intersection of 
the northern line of Kim Acres Drive 
and the easterly line of Kent Drive 
as shown on the Plan of Section D, 
Mt. Allen Heights; thence along the 
northern line of Lot No. 44 on said 
Plan north eighty-two (82) degrees 
thirty-seven (37) minutes east one 
hundred thirty-two (132) feet to a 
point; thence along the western line 
of Lots Nos. 17 and 18 as shown on 
Plan of Section B, Mt. Allen Heights, 
north seven (7) degrees twenty-three 
(23) minutes west eighty (80) feet to a 
point; thence along the southern line 
of Lot No. 46 on Plan of Section D, 
Mt. Allen Heights, south eighty-two 
(82) degrees thirty-seven (37) minutes 
west one hundred thirty-two (132) 
feet to Kent Drive; thence along the 
eastern line of Kent Drive south seven 
(7) degrees twenty-three (23) minutes 
east eighty (80) feet to the place of 
BEGINNING.

BEING LOT NO. 45, Plan of Sect 
D. Mt. Alien Heights, said Plan being 
recorded In the Recorder of Deeds

[...]

hundred eighty-eight and thirty-
seven hundredths (188.37) feet to an 
existing nail and washer; thence in 
said S.R. 233 and along lands now or 
formerly of Richard C. Duble, North 
nine (09) degrees twenty-four (24) 
minutes forty-one (41) seconds East, 
three hundred sixty-nine and sixty-
seven hundredths (369.67) feet to an 
existing nail and washer; thence in 
said S.R. 233 and along lands now 

or formerly of Richard C. Johnson 
and Nancy B. Johnson, North nine 
(09) degrees fifty-two (52) minutes 
fifty-three (53) seconds East, one 
hundred twenty-one and ninety-six 
hundredths (121.96) feet to a railroad 
spike set; thence along same, North 
twelve (12) degrees thirty-six (36) 
minutes twenty-four (24) seconds 
East, one hundred fifty and zero 
hundredths (150.00) feet to a railroad 
spike set; thence in said S.R. 233 and 
along Lot #1 on the above-referenced 
plan, North eighteen (18) degrees five 
(05) minutes twenty-six (26) seconds 
East, two hundred twenty-six and 
thirty-five hundredths (226.35) feet 
to a railroad spike set; thence by 
Lot # 1 the following eight courses 
and distances; North eighty-six (86) 
degrees thirty (30) minutes fifty-eight 
(58) seconds East, five hundred eigh-
teen and eight hundredths (518.98) 
feet to an iron pin set;

[...]

pin set; North sixty-two (62) degrees 
twenty-four (24) minutes fifty-six (56) 
seconds East, three hundred eighty 
and forty-nine hundredths (380.49) 
feet to an iron pin set; North fifty (50) 
degrees thirteen (13) minutes twenty 
(20) seconds East, one hundred 
sixty-six and thirty-one hundredths 
(166.31) feet to an iron pin set; 
North fourteen (14) degrees twenty-
nine (29) minutes fifty (50) seconds 
West, four hundred ten and twenty 
hundredths (410.20) feet to an exist-
ing post; North eighty (80) degrees 
thirty- seven (37) minutes twenty-five